
NATHANIEL CARSWELL & ESTHER HENPJ 6 JUN 1992

HUSBAND: Nathaniel Carswell

Born: 1729

Marr: 15 Feb 1753 Deerfield, Hampshire Co, MA

Died: 23 Mar 1807 Salem, Washington Co, NY

522

182

1/ 1
WIFE: Esther Henry'
Born: 23 May 1736

Died: 20 May 1816 Salem, Washington Co, NY
Father: Hugh Henry (Ensign)
Mother: Mary

518

502

503

CHILDREN (X = ancestor of preparer)

F

V

Name: Elizabeth Carswell

Born: 19 Jan 1754 Colrian, Hampshire Co, MA
Marr: Deerfield, Hcunpshire Co, MA
To: Orr

Name: Abner Carswell

Born: 13 May 1755

Marr:

To: Martha Pennell

Marr:

To: Jane Stewart

Colrian, Hampshire Co, MA

Name: Mary Carswell

Born: 11 Jun 1757

Marr: 16 Dec 1777

To: Thomas Baker

Died: 17 Apr 1832

Colrian, Hampshire Co, MA
Colrian, Hampshire Co, MA^

Sandy Creek, Oswego Co, NY

Name: Rebecca Carswell

Born: 23 Mar 1759

Marr:

To: Archibald Robertson

Colrian, Hampshire Co, MA

Name: Eunice Carswell

Born: 24 Feb 1761

Marr:

To: William McCoy

Colrian, Hampshire Co, MA

Name: David Carswell

Born: 6 Mar 1764

Marr: 12 Mar 1789

To: Martha Simpson

Colrian, Hampshire Co, MA
Salem, Washington Co, NY^

Prepared by: Raymond James Porter
Rel. to husband:

523

183

524

525

184

526

195

527

528

185

343

529

186

530

531

187

532

533

188

534

Rel. to wife!



NATffAlfl^L CARSfTELL & ESTEER HEHRY 6 JON 1992

HUSBAND: Nathaniel Carswell

WIFE: Esther Heniry

CHILDREN (Continued)

10

F

11

M

12

M

Died: 26 Feb 1844 Sandusky, Erie Co, OH

Ncune: William Carswell

Born: Colrian, Hampshire Co, MA

Name: Benj amin Carswell

Born: Colrian, Hampshire Co, MA^
Harr:

To: Lydia Briggs

Marr:

To: Fanny Herrington

Name: Sarah Carswell

Born:

Marr:

To: Lemuel Sherman

Colrian, Hampshire Co, MA

Name: Esther Carswell

Born: 1772

Marr:

To: Chester Safford

Colrian, Hampshire Co, MA

Name: Daniel Carswell

Born: 1774 Colrian, Hampshire Co, MA
Marr:

To: Elizabeth Safford

Name: Nathaniel Carswell

Born: 6 Aug 1777

Marr:

To: Margaret Armstrong

535

536

189

537

190

538

539

191

540

541

192

542

543

193

544

545

194

546

REFERENCES

^Lived to an advanced age.

^Intentions.

^Rev. War pension records.

^1760?.


