NATHANIEL C	ARSWELL & ESTHER HENRY 6 JUN 1999	2 1
	1	
HUSBAND: Na	thaniel Carswell	522
Born:	1729	
	Feb 1753 Deerfield, Hampshire Co, MA	182
Died: 23	Mar 1807 Salem, Washington Co, NY	
WIFE: Es	ther $^{\nu}$ Henry 1	518
	May 1736	
Died: 20	May 1816 Salem, Washington Co, NY	
	gh Henry (Ensign)	502
Mother: Ma	ry	503
CHILDREN (X	= ancestor of preparer)	
	Elizabeth Carswell	523
	19 Jan 1754 Colrian, Hampshire Co, MA	**
Marr:		183
10:	Orr	524
2 Name:	Abner Carswell	525
	13 May 1755 Colrian, Hampshire Co, MA	323
Marr:	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	184
To:	Martha Pennell	526
Marr:		195
To:	Jane Stewart	527
	2	
	Mary Carswell 11 Jun 1757 Colrian, Hampshire Co. MA	528
	11 Jun 1757 Colrian, Hampshire Co, MA 16 Dec 1777 Colrian, Hampshire Co, MA ²	185
- 1	Thomas Baker	343
1	17 Apr 1832 Sandy Creek, Oswego Co, NY	242
		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
4 Name:	Rebecca Carswell	529
F Born:	23 Mar 1759 Colrian, Hampshire Co, MA	
Marr:		186
To:	Archibald Robertson	530
5 Name:	Eunice Carswell	531
	24 Feb 1761 Colrian, Hampshire Co, MA	531
Marr:		187
To:	William McCoy	532
1	David Carswell	533
	6 Mar 1764 Colrian, Hampshire Co, MA	
	12 Mar 1789 Salem, Washington Co, NY ³ Martha Simpson	188
	: Raymond James Porter	534

Prepared by: Raymond James Porter

Rel. to husband:

Rel. to wife:

HUSBAND: Nathaniel Carswell WIFE: Esther Henry

CHILDREN (Continued)

Children (Concinued)					
	Died:	26 Feb 1844	Sandusky, Erie Co, OH		
7 M	Name: Born:	William Carswell	Colrian, Hampshire Co, MA	535	
8 M	Born:	Benjamin Carswell	Colrian, Hampshire Co, MA ⁴	536	
	Marr:	Lydia Briggs		189 537	
	Marr:	Digita Dilyys		190	
	To:	Fanny Herrington		538	
9	Name:	Sarah Carswell		539	
F	Born:		Colrian, Hampshire Co, MA		
	Marr:			191	
	To:	Lemuel Sherman		540	
10		Esther Carswell		541	
F	Born: Marr:	1772	Colrian, Hampshire Co, MA	100	
		Chester Safford		192 542	
	10.				
11	Name:	Daniel Carswell		543	
M	Born:	1774	Colrian, Hampshire Co, MA		
	Marr:	mile-bath care		193	
	70:	Elizabeth Safford		544	
12	Name:	Nathaniel Carswell		545	
M	Born:	6 Aug 1777			
	Marr:			194	
	To:	Margaret Armstrong		546	
					

REFERENCES

¹Lived to an advanced age.

²Intentions.

³Rev. War pension records.

⁴1760?.